AMENDMENT ONE TO THE COLORADO REGIONAL OPIOID INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE LARIMER COUNTY REGION

- I. <u>Parties.</u> This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the City of Fort Collins, the City of Loveland, the Town of Wellington, the Town of Estes Park and Larimer County.
- II. Purpose of Amendment. The original Intergovernmental Agreement ("Regional Agreement") established the Opioid Abatement Council for the Larimer County Region. The original parties identified as the Regional Participating Local Governments ("Regional PLGs") were the City of Fort Collins, the City of Loveland, the Town of Wellington and Larimer County, plus the Larimer County Board of Health. These parties executed the Regional Agreement effective June 7, 2022. Since that time, the Town of Estes Park has requested to be added as a Regional PLG under the Regional Agreement. On September 16, 2022, the Opioid Abatement Council for the Larimer County Region, voted to recommend the addition of the Town of Estes Park as a Regional PLG to the Regional Agreement. This Amendment is intended for the original Regional PLGs and Board of Health, to consent and amend the Regional Agreement to include the Town of Estes Park, and for the Town of Estes Park to agree to the terms and conditions of the Regional Agreement as a Regional PLG.
- III. <u>Term of the Amendment.</u> This Amendment shall commence on upon the last signature of the Regional PLGs.

IV. Amendments.

1. The first paragraph of the Regional Agreement shall state:

THIS COLORADO REGIONAL OPIOID INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (the "Regional Agreement") is made between the City of Fort Collins, the city of Loveland, the Town of Wellington, the Town of Estes Park and Larimer County, all Participating Local Governments, as defined in the Colorado MOU, in the Larimer County Region ("Region"). The parties are individually referred to herein as a "Regional PLG" and collectively as the "Regional PLGs" and the Larimer County Board of Health.

2. Section 3.3(a) of the Regional Agreement shall state:

Chair: The Voting Members for the Region shall appoint one member to serve as Chair of the Regional Council. The Chair's primary responsibilities shall be to schedule periodic meetings and votes of the Regional Council as needed and to serve as the point of contact for disputes within the Region. The Chair must be a Voting Member representing Fort Collins, Loveland, Wellington, Estes Park or Larimer County.

- **3.** Section 6 of the Regional Agreement shall be amended to include:
 - Town of Estes Park

0.3502%

- **4.** Section 10.6 of the Regional Agreement shall be amended to include:
 - **10.6.** Town of Estes Park designates the Town Administrator or their designee(s).
- **5.** Section 17 of the Regional Agreement shall be amended to include:

For the Town of Estes Park:

Assistant Town Administrator P.O. Box 1200 Estes Park, CO 80517 idamweber@estes.org

Town Attorney
P.O. Box 1200
Estes Park, CO 80517
dkramer@estes.org

- **6.** Exhibit X, Section 1, shall be amended to include:
 - 1 representative appointed by Estes Park

V. <u>General Provisions.</u>

- 1. Same Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Regional Agreement, attached and incorporated by this reference, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
- 2. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts. Each counterpart, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original and all counterparts together shall constitute one and the same Amendment.
- **3. Adoption of Regional Agreement.** The Town of Estes Park, through execution and adoption of this Amendment, executes, adopts and agrees to be bound and obligated by all the terms and conditions of the original Regional Agreement, attached and incorporated by this reference, as amended.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

City of Lov	eland, Colorado		
Signature:			
Name:	Stephen C. Adams		
Title:	City Manager		
ATTEST:			
City Clerk		Date	
APPROVEI	O AS TO FORM:		
Assistant Ci	ty Attorney		

City of Fort Collins, Colorado	•	
Signature:		
Name:		
Title:		
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney		

Signature:		
Name:		
Title:		
ATTEST:		
Town Clerk	Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Attorney		

Town of Wellington, Colorado

County of Larimer, Colorado

Deputy County Attorney

By:_____ Chair, Board of County Commissioners of Larimer County Date: _____ Attest:____ Clerk to the Board APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Signature:			_
Name:			_
Title:			_
ATTEST:			
County Clerk		Date	
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:		
Deputy County	Attorney		

Larimer County Board of Health

Town of Estes Park, Colorado		
Signature:		
Name:		
Title:		
ATTEST:		
Town Clerk	Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Town Attorney		